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2.3 Build network optimisation and resilience

Target exceeded in 

August 2015

Target exceeded for 

12 months to August 

2015

2.3.8 SEART (from East Tamaki to Sylvia Park)

2.3.5 Proportion of key freight routes where baseline travel times 

have been maintained 

Target met in August 

2015

Target met for 12 

months to August 2015

2.3.6 Map showing key freight routes

2.3.7  SEART (from Sylvia Park to East Tamaki)

This graph combines the results 

of figures 2.3.7 to 2.3.16 below 

into a single measure. It 

illustrates the percent of key 

freight routes where identified 

baseline travel times have been 

maintained this month.

Travel times on key freight routes 

have continued to meet the 

overall annual performance 

targets.  The only variance for 

August is Great South Road 

Northbound, which has 

experienced a small travel time 

increase. Monitoring of this route 

will be undertaken over the 

coming month to assess whether 

any intervention is needed for 

operational improvements.

12 month rolling average travel 

times are within baseline SOI 

targets for all ten key freight 

routes.
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SEART East Bound
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12 Month Rolling Average (rounded to nearest minute)
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2.3 Build network optimisation and resilience

2.3.12 Great South Rd (SH1 Ellerslie Panmure Hwy 

Interchange to Portage Rd)

Target met in August 

2015

Target met for 12 

months to August 

2015

2.3.10 Great South Rd (Portage Rd to SH1 Ellerslie Panmure 

Hwy Interchange)
2.3.9  Harris Rd (from East Tamaki to SH1 Highbrook Interchange)

2.3.11 Harris Rd (from SH1 Highbrook Interchange to East Tamaki)

Target not met in 

August 2015

Target met for 12 

months to August 

2015

Target exceeded in 

August 2015

Target met for 12 

months to August 2015

Target met in August 

2015

Target met for 12 

months to August 2015
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2.3 Build network optimisation and resilience

Target met for August 

2015

Target met for 12 

months to August 

2015

2.3.14 Wairau Rd (from SH1 to SH18)

2.3.16 Wairau Rd (from SH18 to SH1)

Target exceeded for 

August 2015

Target exceeded for 12 

months to August 2015

2.3.13 Kaka St/James Fletcher Dr/Favona Rd/Walmsley Rd (SH20 

to Walmsley)

2.3.15 Kaka St/James Fletcher Dr/Favona Rd/Walmsley Rd 

(Walmsley to SH20)

Target exceeded for 

August 2015

Target exceeded for 12 

months to August 2015

Target met for August 

2015

Target met for 12 

months to August 

2015

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

J
u
l-1

4

A
u

g
-1

4

S
e

p
-1

4

O
c
t-1

4

N
o

v
-1

4

D
e

c
-1

4

J
a
n

-1
5

F
e

b
-1

5

M
a

r-1
5

A
p

r-1
5

M
a

y
-1

5

J
u
n

-1
5

J
u
l-1

5

A
u

g
-1

5

S
e

p
-1

5

O
c
t-1

5

N
o

v
-1

5

D
e

c
-1

5

J
a
n

-1
6

F
e

b
-1

6

M
a

r-1
6

A
p

r-1
6

M
a

y
-1

6

J
u
n

-1
6

M
in

u
te

s

Kaka St East Bound

Actual Minutes
SOI Target (13 minutes)
12 Month Rolling Average (rounded to nearest minute)

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

J
u
l-1

4

A
u

g
-1

4

S
e

p
-1

4

O
c
t-1

4

N
o

v
-1

4

D
e

c
-1

4

J
a
n

-1
5

F
e

b
-1

5

M
a

r-1
5

A
p

r-1
5

M
a

y
-1

5

J
u
n

-1
5

J
u
l-1

5

A
u

g
-1

5

S
e

p
-1

5

O
c
t-1

5

N
o

v
-1

5

D
e

c
-1

5

J
a
n

-1
6

F
e

b
-1

6

M
a

r-1
6

A
p

r-1
6

M
a

y
-1

6

J
u
n

-1
6

M
in

u
te

s

Kaka St West Bound

Actual Minutes

SOI Target (13 minutes)

12 Month Rolling Average (rounded to nearest minute)

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

J
u
l-1

4
A

u
g
-1

4
S

e
p
-1

4
O

c
t-1

4
N

o
v
-1

4
D

e
c
-1

4
J
a
n

-1
5

F
e

b
-1

5
M

a
r-1

5
A

p
r-1

5
M

a
y
-1

5
J
u
n

-1
5

J
u
l-1

5
A

u
g
-1

5
S

e
p
-1

5
O

c
t-1

5
N

o
v
-1

5
D

e
c
-1

5
J
a
n

-1
6

F
e

b
-1

6
M

a
r-1

6
A

p
r-1

6
M

a
y
-1

6
J
u
n

-1
6

M
in

u
te

s

Wairau Rd West Bound

Actual Minutes
SOI Target (8 minutes)
12 Month Rolling Average (rounded to nearest minute)

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

J
u
l-1

4
A

u
g
-1

4
S

e
p
-1

4
O

c
t-1

4
N

o
v
-1

4
D

e
c
-1

4
J
a
n

-1
5

F
e

b
-1

5
M

a
r-1

5
A

p
r-1

5
M

a
y
-1

5
J
u
n

-1
5

J
u
l-1

5
A

u
g
-1

5
S

e
p
-1

5
O

c
t-1

5
N

o
v
-1

5
D

e
c
-1

5
J
a
n

-1
6

F
e

b
-1

6
M

a
r-1

6
A

p
r-1

6
M

a
y
-1

6
J
u
n

-1
6

M
in

u
te

s

Wairau Rd East Bound

Actual Minutes
SOI Target (8 minutes)
12 Month Rolling Average (rounded to nearest minute)



Page 21

2.4 Ensure a sustainable funding model

2.4.3 PT subsidy per passenger kilometre

2.4.1 PT farebox recovery

The Farebox Recovery 

percentage is calculated by 

dividing the  revenue of 

providing PT services by the 

cost. The formula = (Fare 

Revenue+SuperGold Card 

Payment) / (Fare Revenue + 

Subsidy + SuperGold Card 

Payments + CFS 

Payments). Total PT FBR in 

July 2015 was 47.40%.  

This compares to 45.31% in 

July 2014.

Please note that there is a 

one month time lag for 

farebox recovery 

information.  As such, this 

report analyses July 2015 

results against the SOI 

target.

2.4.2 PT farebox recovery (combined result with SOI measure)

The net subsidy per 

passenger km is calculated 

by dividing the cost (less 

fare revenue) of providing 

PT services by the distance 

travelled by all passengers.

The results for July 2015  

(and comparable 2014 

results) are:

- Ferry  $0.109  ($0.121)

- Bus  $0.275  ($0.276)

- Rail  $0.450  ($0.534)

- Total  $0.303  ($0.321)

Please note that there is a 

one month time lag for 

farebox recovery 

information.  As such, this 

report presents July 2015 

results.

The Farebox Recovery 

percentage is calculated by 

dividing the  revenue of 

providing PT services by the 

cost. The formula = (Fare 

Revenue+SuperGold Card 

Payment) / (Fare Revenue + 

Subsidy + SuperGold Card 

Payments + CFS Payments).

The farebox recovery ratios in 

July 2015  (and comparable 

2014 results) are:

  - Ferry 78.1% (77.7%)

  - Bus 50.8% (48.9%)

  - Rail 31.0% (27.9%)

Please note that there is a one 

month time lag for farebox 

recovery information.  As such, 

this report analyses July 2015 

results against the SOI target.
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2.5 Develop creative, adaptive, innovative implementation

2.5.1 Parking occupancy rates (peak 4-hour, on street)

Data for this measure is 

collected on a quarterly basis 

in May, Aug, Nov and Feb. The  

on street occupancy rate for 

August is 89.5%. Four-hour 

peak period is defined as the 

top four busiest hours of the 

day. These hours are not often 

coincidental and can vary 

depending on contributing 

factors.  On-street parking 

occupancy is surveyed once a 

quarter in 3 central city parking 

zone precincts: Shortland/High 

Streets, Karangahape Road 

and Wynyard Quater.

2.5.2 Off street parking occupancy rates

The off street parking 

occupancy rate for 

August is 88.7%, 

which is within the 

80% to 90% target 

range. 

2.5.3 Number of car trips avoided through travel planning initiatives

Data for this measure is 

collected on an annual 

basis through surveys 

and through analysing 

data collected from the 

initiatives implemented 

over the year.  Year on 

year analysis shows a 

significant increase in 

the number of trips 

avoided through travel 

planning initiatives.
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3. DIA mandatory measures

Data for this measure 

is collected on an 

annual basis through 

a network condition 

survey.

The 2015/16 result will 

be available in the 

March 2016 indicators 

report.

Data for this measure is 

collected on an annual 

basis through a network 

condition survey.

The 2015/16 result will 

be available in the 

March 2016 indicators 

report.

This data relates to jobs 

dispatched to our 

maintenance contractors 

by the  call centre.  It 

does not include 

escalations or queries 

sent to the AT area 

engineer to resolve and 

then dispatch to the 

contractor.  This data will 

become available when 

CRM15 allows for 

queuing and the 

measuring of individual 

response times in light of 

the organisation's 10 day 

customer response 

service level.

3.3 Road maintenance standards (ride quality) as measured by smooth travel exposure 

(STE) for all urban roads

3.4 Road maintenance standards (ride quality) as measured by smooth travel 

exposure (STE) for all rural roads

In the month of August there 

were four road deaths. 

There were 423 deaths and 

serious injuries (DSI) on 

Auckland local roads in the 12 

months to June 2015.  This is 

6% higher than the Statement 

of Intent (SOI) target for the 

month.

Please note that there is a two 

month time lag for local road 

serious injuries information.  As 

such, this report analyses June 

2015 results against the SOI 

target.

3.1 Change from the previous financial year in the number of fatalities and serious injury 

crashes on the local road network, expressed as a number.

3.2 Percentage of customer service requests relating to roads and footpaths which 

receive a response within specified time frames
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3. DIA mandatory measures

3.6 Percentage of footpaths in acceptable condition 

In August, 7.1kms of the 

local road network was 

resurfaced.

The majority of AT's 

resurfacing takes during 

the October to March 

period.

Data for this measure 

is collected on an 

annual basis through 

a network condition 

survey.

The 2015/16 result will 

be available in the 

March 2016 indicators 

report.

3.5 Percentage of the sealed local road network that is resurfaced / rehabilitated each year
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4.1 AT Monthly Activity Report – Public Transport

4.1.3 Percentage of trips using AT HOP

The proportion of all 

trips utilising AT HOP 

was 73.9% in August 

2015 (Bus 76.2%, Rail 

77.9%, Ferry 28.4%); up 

from 71.7% in July 2015.

Business day 

boardings on the bus 

network averaged 

206,000 in the 12 

months to August 

2015.

This represents a 1% 

increase on the 

August 2014 figure.

4.1.1 Rail business day average boardings

Business day boardings 

on the rail network 

averaged 50,000 in the 

12 months to August 

2015.  

This represents a 17% 

increase on the August 

2014 figure.

4.1.2 Bus business day average boardings
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4.1 AT monthly activity report – public transport

This measure is 

based on the 

percentage of rail 

services that arrive at 

their final destination.

Rail service delivery in 

August 2015 was 

98.4%, compared to 

96.1% in the 12 

months to August 

2015.

4.1.5 Rail service performance 4.1.6 Rail punctuality (based on arrival at final destination)

Punctuality in this 

figure is based the 

percentage of rail 

services that arrive 

within 5 minutes of 

schedule at their final 

destination.

Using this measure, 

rail service punctuality 

in August 2015 was 

90.1%, compared to 

83.3% in the 12 

months to August 

2015.

4.1.7 Rail service delivery (based on arrival at final destination)
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4.2 AT monthly activity report –  road operations and maintenance

4.2.1 Overweight permits processed
There were 170 overweight 

permit applications 

processed in August. Of the 

170 permit applications, 

151 (88.8%) were 

processed within the target 

times (within 3 days for 

single trip, multi travel and 

continuous renewal permits; 

within 5 days for new 

continuous and area 

permits).

The target KPI is 80%.

All (100%) of the 170 permit 

applications were 

processed by the 

nominated travel start date. 

Therefore Customer travel 

expectations were met.

4.2.2 Number of corridor access request applications 

There were 1,244 

Corridor Access Request 

(CAR) applications 

approved during the 

period compared with 

1,335 in August 2014.

87% were approved 

within 5 working days 

and 95% within 15 

working days against 

targets of 80% and 95% 

respectively.

4.2.3 High productivity motor vehicle permits processed

There were 108 High 

Productivity Motor Vehicle 

(HPMV) permit applications 

processed in August and 

102 of them were approved, 

5 were declined and 4 were 

cancelled or withdrawn. 

There were 94 HPMV 

permits processed within 

the Target KPI of 10 days. 

Average number of days 

taken for processing the 

HPMV permits this month is 

4.32 days. This is 

significantly less than the 

target time frame of 10 

days. A total of 204 permit 

applications were in 

progress at the end of 

August. 
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4.3 AT monthly activity report – customer response

There was a 1% 

increase in visits to the 

Auckland Transport 

website in August 2015 

(compared to July 

2015). The number of 

mobile app sessions 

increased 6%.

4.3.2 Call centre incoming calls and service levels4.3.1 Website visits AT Metro Call Centre

Call volumes at the Public 

Transport call centre 

decreased 9% compared to 

the previous month and 

decreased by 22% compared 

to the same period last 

year.The public transport call 

centre service level 

decreased 1% (decreasing 

from 89% to 88%). 

AT Hop

AT Hop calls increased 2% 

compared to last month. The 

service level decreased 2%.

Auckland Council (AT-

related calls) – 24 hours

There was a 1% decrease in 

call volumes and a 2% 

decrease in the service level 

compared to the previous 

month.

AT service level is that 80% of 

calls are answered within 20 

seconds.
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